Argumentation, inquiry and problem-based methods were 
favoured in students’ presentation on assignments where they were divided into three groups. The 
grouping took into account spread in both physical and life sciences education by making sure that there 
was fair representation. One hundred and twelve (112) students were in life sciences and twenty-four in 
physical sciences education. The twenty-four participants were shared into three groups of eight (physical 
sciences), 37 participants each joined the first and second group while 38 participants joined the last

[...]

Total 10.32 1.605 136

Pretest on Rationale 
for NOS

Physical Sciences 2.83 1.736 24
Life Sciences 4.27 1.786 112
Total 4.01 1.854 136

Post-test on Rationale 
for NOS

Physical Sciences 11.17 .637 24
Life Sciences 11.57 1.096 112
Total 11.50 1.040 136

A total of one hundred and thirty-six preservice teachers took part in this study. From the sample, 
one hundred and twelve of the participants were Life Sciences major while twenty-four of the respondents 
were majoring in Physical Sciences. Table 2 shows the demography is the participants as well as the